

Nos. 23-35560, 23-35585

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

CEDAR PARK ASSEMBLY OF GOD OF KIRKLAND, WASHINGTON,
Plaintiff-Appellant/Cross-Appellee,
v.

MYRON KREIDLER, in his official capacity as Insurance Commissioner
for the State of Washington, AKA Mike Kreidler; JAY ROBERT INSLEE,
in his official capacity as Governor of the State of Washington,
Defendants-Appellees/Cross-Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Western District of Washington
Civil Case No. 3:19-cv-05181-BHS

**BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE OF THE FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

SAMUEL T. GROVER
Counsel of Record
SAMANTHA F. LAWRENCE
FREEDOM FROM RELIGION
FOUNDATION, INC.
P. O. Box 750
Madison, Wisconsin 53701
(608) 256-8900
sgrover@ffrf.org

Counsel to Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	1
INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. Cedar Park has failed to show that it has suffered an injury in fact and thus cannot maintain its pre-enforcement challenge of SB 6219.	3
A. Cedar Park is not injured by the fact that SB 6219 creates a pathway for citizens to access basic healthcare services.....	6
B. Cedar Park is not injured by the possibility that its health carrier could theoretically pass along some nominal costs of providing abortion care and contraceptives.....	10
CONCLUSION	14
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona v. Yellen</i> , 34 F.4th 841 (9th Cir. 2022)	5
<i>Cedar Park Assembly of God of Kirkland, Wash. v. Kreidler</i> , No. C19-5181 BHS, 2023 WL 4743364 (W.D. Wash. July 25, 2023).....	10
<i>Cen. Biological Diversity v. Export-Import Bank of the U.S.</i> , 894 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 2018)	4
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Inter. USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	5, 11, 12
<i>Dutta v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , 895 F.3d 1166 (9th Cir. 2018)	4, 6
<i>Friends of the Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Env’t Svcs. (TOC), Inc.</i> 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	4
<i>Jones v. L.A. Cent. Plaza LLC</i> , 74 F.4th 1053 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Lujan v. Def. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	4, 6
<i>Scott v. Pasadena Unified Sch. Dist.</i> , 306 F.3d 646 (9th Cir. 2002)	5
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env’t</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	4
<i>Stoianoff v. Montana</i> , 695 F.2d 1214 (9th Cir.1983)	5
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014).....	5, 6, 9
<i>Wash. Env’t Council v. Bellon</i> , 732 F.3d 1131 (9th Cir. 2013)	3, 4

<i>WildEarth Guardians v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 70 F.4th 1212 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
<i>Winsor v. Sequoia Benefits & Ins. Servs., LLC</i> , 62 F.4th 517 (9th Cir. 2023)	4
Other Authorities	
Wash. Att’y Gen. Op. 2002 No. 5, Interpretation of “Conscientious Objection” Statute Allowing Employers to Refrain from Including Certain Items in the Employee Health Care Benefit Package (Aug. 8, 2002)	11
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.065	7, 8
Wash. Rev. Code § 48.43.725	13
Wash. Rev. Code § 284.43.7220	7
